RESOLUTION 2015-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY ARIZONA ["CITY"] ACCEPTING A DEED OF DEDICATION GRANTING TO CITY A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FROM COMMUNITY FOOD BANK, INC.

WHEREAS, the Community Food Bank, Inc., who operates under the trade name of the Community Food Bank of Southern Arizona has recently purchased property in the CITY for the purpose of locating a distribution center; and

WHEREAS, the Community Food Bank of Southern Arizona has determined it would be in the best interest of the CITY to dedicate to the CITY a right-of-way for public utilities that are presently located on said property; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox have determined that it is in the best interest of the City, its residents and the property owner to accept the Deed of Dedication granting such right-of-way from Community Food Bank, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, as follows:

SECTION 1: The CITY hereby accepts from Community Food Bank, Inc. the Deed of Dedication granting the right-of-way from Community Food Bank, Inc.

SECTION 2: The City Manager and City Attorney are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect and to carry out all the acts authorized under this Ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 15th day of January, 2015.

	APPROVED/EXECUTED: Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor
Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney